

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 10541 of 2019**

=====

KAMLESHBHAI PRABHUDAS VYAS

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR P P MAJMUDAR(5284) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

ULLASH N GOHIL(8357) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS MOXA THAKKAR, APP (2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE ASHOKKUMAR C. JOSHI****Date : 09/09/2020****ORAL ORDER**

Heard the learned advocates for the parties through video conference.

Rule, returnable on **29th September 2020**. Ms. Thakkar, learned APP waives service of notice of rule on behalf of the respondent – State.

In the meantime, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner. However, the investigation shall go on and the petitioner shall cooperate with the investigating agency.

[Dr. Ashokkumar C. Joshi, J]

hiren